The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions, primary with respect to USD, GBP, DKK
and EURO. The Company’s business model incorporates assumptions on currency risk and ensures any exposure is covered through the
normal business operations. As the functional reporting currency is in INR, the foreign currency risk exists for the Company.

(a) Foreign currency risk exposure:

 Foreign currency exposure not covered by Forward Contracts as at 31 March 2025:

Details
USD Exposure GBP Exposure EURO Exposure DKK Exposure
INR USD INR GBP INR Euro INR DKK

Receivables
232.73 2.73 - - - - - -
275.37 3.30 - - - - - -

Advance to vendors
- - - - - - - -
- - 0.16 @ - - - -

Capital Creditors
11.09 0.13 - - - - - -
23.14 0.28 - - - - - -

Payables
136.83 1.60 - - 0.86 0.01 0.30 0.02
186.45 2.24 - - 0.05 @ - -

Cash and Bank Balance
80.85 0.95 - - - - - -

- - - - - - - -

 @ Amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company

 Note: Amounts in italics represent amounts as at 31 March 2024

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025
(All amounts are in INR million, unless otherwise stated)

Gujarat Pipavav Port Limited

Annual Report 2024 - 2025 157

(b) Sensitivity:

Details
Impact on profit after tax

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

USD sensitivity
INR/USD -Increase by 10% (31 March 2024-10%) 16.57 6.58
INR/USD -Decrease by 10% (31 March 2024-10%) (16.57) (6.58)
GBP sensitivity
INR/GBP -Increase by 10% (31 March 2024-10%) - (0.02)
INR/GBP -Decrease by 10% (31 March 2024-10%) - 0.02
EUR sensitivity
INR/EUR -Increase by 10% (31 March 2024-10%) (0.09) @
INR/EUR -Decrease by 10% (31 March 2024-10%) 0.09 @
DKK sensitivity
INR/DKK -Increase by 10% (31 March 2024-10%) (0.03) -
INR/DKK -Decrease by 10% (31 March 2024-10%) 0.03 -

 @ Amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company

29  Capital Management

 The Company’s objective in managing its capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to optimize returns to our
shareholders. The Company considers the following components of its Balance Sheet to be managed capital:

 1) Share Capital  2) Share Premium and  3) Retained Earnings

 The Company’s capital structure is based on the Management’s assessment of the balances of key elements to ensure strategic decisions
and day to day activities. The capital structure of the Company is managed with a view of the overall macro-economic conditions and the risk